## [F. No. AERA/20010/MYTP/Celebi/C/Del/2011-12/Vol-I] Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Order No. 35/2013-14

AERA Building, Administrative Complex, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi - 110 003.

Date of Order: 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2013 Date of Issue: 6<sup>th</sup>December, 2013

In the matter of Annual Tariff Proposal submitted by M/s Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Private Limited for third tariff year of the first control period for providing Cargo Handling Services at IGI Airport, New Delhi.

This Authority, vide Direction No. 4/2010-11 dated 10.01.2011, had issued the Guidelines [The Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services provided for Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft), Guidelines, 2011] prescribing procedures, terms and conditions for determination of tariff for the above mentioned regulated services being provided by Independent Service Provider(s). As per the Guidelines, the service providers are required to submit Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the five-year control period and Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP) for individual tariff years of the Control Period. Accordingly, M/s Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Private Limited (Celebi) submitted its MYTP for the first control period commencing 01.04.2011 in respect of cargo handling services provided at IGI Airport, New Delhi. The Authority considered the submissions made by Celebi and issued Consultation Paper No. 16/2013-14 dated 27.08.2011 for stakeholder consultation. Pursuant to the stakeholder(s) consultation, the Authority issued Multi Year Tariff Order (MYTO) No. 14/2011-12 dated 07.10.2011 vide which it was decided that the Authority shall adopt a "light touch approach" for the cargo handling service provided by Celebi at IGI Airport, New Delhi for the first control period starting w.e.f 01.04.2011. Subsequently, the tariffs for the first (FY 2011-12) and second (FY 2012-13) tariff years of the first control period were also determined vide Order No. 11/2012-13 dated 03.08.2012 after due stakeholder consultation.

- 2. Thereafter, Celebi submitted its ATP for third tariff year (w.e.f. 01.10.2013 to 31.03.2014)) vide its submission dated 08.08.2013 and 13.09.2013.
- 3.1 The Authority considered the submission made by Celebi and issued Consultation Paper No. 21/2013-14 on 09.10.2013, wherein the ATP for third tariff year was put up for stakeholder consultation. The last date of submission of comments was 23.10.2013.
- 3.2 In response to the said Consultation Paper comments have been received from The Air Cargo Agents Association of Infla (ACMA). It is observed that ACAAI

Order No. 35/2013-14

Page 1 of 2

has not offered any specific comments on the proposal contained in the Consultation Paper No. 21/2013-14 dated 09.10.2013. However ACAAI has stated that as per their understanding a regulator has a right to attach conditionalities and performance bench marks along with tariff and till conditionalities and bench marks become an integral part of the tariff, until then, there should not be any tinkering with the rates.

4. The Authority noted the above and observed that as per the MYTO the tariffs in respect of Cargo Handling Services provided by Celebi at IGI Airport, New Delhi are to be determined under light touch approach and the Authority has already determined the tariffs for first and second tariff years accordingly.

## **ORDER**

- 5. Upon careful consideration of material available on record, the Authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008, hereby orders that:
  - (i) The tariffs for the third tariff year (w.e.f. 01.10.2013 to 31.03.2014) of the first control period for cargo handling services provided by M/s Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Private Limited at IGI Airport, New Delhi are determined, as at **Annexure** I.
  - (ii) Tariff proposed as above will be maximum and demmurrage free period shall be applicable as per Government Orders issued from time to time.

Order issued in the Name of the Authority

(Alok Shekhar) Secretary

To

M/s Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt. Ltd., CE 05, First Floor, Import Building 2, International Cargo Terminal, IGI Airport, New Delhi – 110 037 (Through: Shri Mr. Rajesh Goel, Chief Executive Officer)



Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Mangement India Private Limited Cargo Terminal, IGI Airport, New Delhi Form 14 (b): Annual Tariff Proposal for tariff year 3 (FV 2013 - 14) w.e.f. 1st October 2013 to 31st March 2014				
707	TARIFF FOR HA	NOUNG INTERNATIONAL CAR	GO (for both scheduled and non-s	cheduled operators)
riff for	Export Cargo handling	The state of the s	So for som senedined and non-s	circulted optimiors)
		General: 0.97, Minimum Charges 173 Special: 1.78, Minimum Charges 300 Hazardous: 2.65, Minimum Charges 259		
1	TERMINAL STORAGE & PROCESSING	Valuable: 1.78, Minimum Charges 300 Perishable/Pharmaceutical: 2.65, Minimum Charges 259		PDA
		Express Delivery*: 1.21 or 25% more than the rate for category the cargo falls under (whichever is higher) Minimum Charges 185		
2	DEMMURRAGE-General	1.08, Minimum Charges 183	per kg per day, Free Period of 24 hrs for Agent	PDA
		1.65	Per Kg per day, Free Period of 48 Hrs for Airlines	Airlines
3	DEMMURRAGE-Special	1.84, Minimum Charges 302	per kg per day, Free Period of 24 hrs for Agent	PDA
	DEMINIONIO DE SPECIAL	3.30	Per Kg per day, Free Period of 48 Hrs for Airlines	Airlines
4	DEMMURRAGE-Valuable	3.08, Minimum Charges 297	per kg per day, Free Period of 24 hrs for Agent	PDA
4		3.30	Per Kg per day, Free Period of 48 Hrs for Airlines	Airlines
5	DEMMURRAGE- Perishable/Pharma	1.84, Minimum Charges 302	per kg per day, Free Period of 24 hrs for Agent	PDA
3		3.30	Per Kg per day, Free Period of 48 Hrs for Airlines	Airlines
6	X-Ray Machine charges	0.90 Minimum Charges 120	Per Kg	Airlines
7	X-Ray Certification charges	0.90 Minimum Charges 120	Per Kg	Airlines
	Unitization	General: 1.30	Per Kg	Airlines
8		Special: 1.30		Airlines
		Bulk category: 0.75		Airlines
		* Cargo Acceptance & Loading within 4 hours from ETD for RFC (ready for carriage) AWBs		वि वा



9.400	Form 14 (b): Annual		, IGI Airport, New Delhi 3 (FV 2013 - 14) w.e.f. 1st October :	2013 to 31st March 2014
S. No.	Tariff Heading	Tariff for FY 2013-14 (INR)	Rate applied on	Levled an
rift for	other Export Cargo handling s	ervices (for both scheduled a	ind non-scheduled operators)	
9	RE-PACKING	Minimum Charges of Rs.20 Per Airway Bill. Packing /Re- packing charges will be Rs.10 per package (Lot of S0) per shipping bill.	-	PDA
10	WEIGHT DIFFERENCE	Double the Applicable TSP IF 2 and up to 5% of declared Wt for variance above 5% penal charges will be leviable @5 Times of the applicable TSP of the differential weight.	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	PDA
11	DGR/Live Animal Acceptance Fee	2700	Per TC	PDA
12	Pet Assistance	1000	per AW8	PDA
13	ULD Cleaning Charges	6000	per ULD	Airlines
14	Dry Ice Acceptance Check	700	5.79 1.31 1	Airlines
15	MOT Charges	220	per AWB	PDA
16	Miscellaneous Activity Charges*	1000	per AWB	Airlines
17	Miscellaneous Packing	100	per packet	Airlines
18	Charges* Miscellaneous Packing	200	per AWB	Airlines
110	Charges - Metal* ULD Builiding-rebuiliding		The last of the contract of	
19	Charges	1.30	per Kg	Airlines
20	ULD Customization	2000	per ULD	Airlines
21	5KID charges	328	per SKID	Airlines
aritt to	* Not covered elsewhere r Import Cargo handling (for b	oth echadulad and one action	helod anaratore)	
1	TERMINAL STORAGE & PROCESSING	Special - 9.72, Minimum Charges 260  Valuable/Hazardous - 9.72, Minimum Charges 260  Pharma/Perishable - 9.72, Minimum Charges 260  Express Delivery*: 6.75 or	Per Kg	PDA
		25% more than the rate for category the cargo falls under (whichever is higher) Minimum Charges 250	Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs,	
2	DEMURRAGE -General	Minimum Charges 385	Free period of 72 hrs Between 120 hrs to 720 hrs per	PDA
		4.97	Beyond 720 hrs	
		3.35, Minimum Charges 750	Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs, Free period of 72 hrs	PDA
3	DEMURRAGE -Special	6.64	Between 120 hrs to 720 hrs per kg	PDA
		9.94	Beyond 720 hrs	PDA
		6.64, Minimum Charges 1485	Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs, Free period of 72 hrs	PDA
4	DEMURRAGE - Perishable/Pharma	13.3	Between 120 hrs to 720 hrs per	PDA
		19.93	kg Beyond 720 hrs	PDA
		6.64, Minimum Charges 1485	Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs, Free period of 72 hrs	PDA
5	DEMURRAGE -Valuable	13.28	Between 120 hrs to 720 hrs per	PDA
	Line Land Carlo	19.93	Reyond 720 hrs	PDA
6	DE-STUFFING CHARGES	1.30	per kg	Airlines
		* Cargo Delivery within 4 hours from ATA or TOR which is ever is later (subject to Customs	STATES AND	_

			al Mangement India Private , IGI Airport, New Delhi	
Tile.	Form 14 (b): Annu	al Tariff Proposal for tariff year	3 (FY 2013 - 14) w.e.f. 1st October	2013 to 31st March 2014
5. No.	Tariff Heading	Tariff for FY 2013-14 (INR)	Rate applied on	Levied on
ariff (or	other Import Cargo handlin	as services (for both scheduled	and non-scheduled operators)	
7	Packing Charges	13.5	Per packet	PDA
		1400	Per MAWB	Airlines
8	Delivery Order Charges	700	Per HAWB	Airlines
9	Pet Assistance	1000	per AWB	PDA
riff for	handling Transshipment ca	150000000000000000000000000000000000000		
		1.67,	Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs,	
	the same of the sa	Minimum Charges 383	Free period of 72 hrs	AND AND AND SANDARD AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN
1	DEMURRAGE -General	3.35	Between 120 hrs to 720 hrs per kg	Airlines. Applicable on International to Domestic TP
	W. Carrier and Car	4.97	Beyond 720 hrs	
		3.35,	Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs,	
		Minimum Charges 750	Free period of 72 hrs	Airlines, Applicable on International to
2	DEMURRAGE -Special	6.64	Between 120 hrs to 720 hrs per kg	Domestic TP
	FACTOR SECTION	9.94	Beyond 720 hrs	TOWN
_		6.64,	Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs,	
	05141100165	Minimum Charges 1485	Free period of 72 hrs	71 P
3	DEMURRAGE - Perishable/Pharma	13.28	Between 120 hrs to 720 hrs per kg	Airlines. Applicable on International  Domestic TP
		19.93	Beyond 720 hrs	Water to the second second
	DEMURRAGE -Valuable	6.64,	Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs,	Airlines. Applicable on International t Domestic TP
		Minimum Charges 1485	Free period of 72 hrs	
4		13.2B	Between 120 hrs to 720 hrs per kg	
		19.93	Beyond 720 hrs	
5	Demurrage - General	1.65	Per Kg per day, Free period of 48 Hrs for Airlines	Airlines. Applicable on International to International & Domestic to International TP
6	Demurrage - Special	3.30	Per Kg per day, Free period of 48 Hrs for Airlines	Airlines. Applicable on International to International & Domestic to International TP
7	Demurrage - Valuable	3.30	Per Kg per day, Free period of 48 Hrs for Airlines	Airlines. Applicable on International to International & Domestic to Internation: TP
8	Demurrage - Perishable/Pharma	3,30	Per Kg per day, Free period of 48 Hrs for Airlines	Airlines. Applicable on International to International & Domestic to International TP
9	Sector Charges	1.5	per kg	Airlines
40	Carting charges -	2.25,		A: P
10	Transshipment	Minimum Charges 15S	per kg	Airlines
11	Ramp to Ramp – Loose (Incoming Loose and Outgoing Loose)	120	per AWB	Airlines
12	Ramp to Ramp – Loose (Incoming Loose and Outgoing BUP)	120	per AW8	Airlines
13	TP -destuffing charges	1.30, Minimum Charges 265	per kg	Airlines



40000	Form 14 thi: Annual 1		, IGI Airport, New Delhi 3 (FY 2013 - 14) w.e.f. 1st Ccrobe	2013 to 314t March 2014
-	And the for which	ann repusor for raininyear	a (t 1 2013 - 14) W.est. 15t Octobe	2414 (U SAIR (KBR)) 2024
S. No.	Tariff Heading	Tariff for FY 2013-14 (INR)	Rate applied on	Levied on
ther Ex	ceptional Charges (for both sch	Accessor and a second contraction of the second contraction and the second	perators)	
1	Bag handling charges	1.4 Minimum charge 500	per kg	
2	Segregation charges	540		7.
	Overtime Fee for Gate Pass		-	
3	Generation (between 1600-1800 hrs)	540	per gate pass	
4	Electricity Charge for RKN	1296	per container per day	
5	Charge sellest for	500		
6	Charges collect fee Ramp to Ramp Transfer	500	Per AW8/HAW8 per ULD	
7	Equipment / Manpower Charges	10 ton Forklift: 3000 05 ton forklift: 1500 03 ton forklift: 975 Crane: 6000 16 ton forklift: 6000 Additional Staff (Blue Collar): 500 Security: 1000 Gunman: 1500	per hour	-
8	Gola charges	50	3 2 110	17
9	Wrong Marking/Labeling			(2)
10	Damaged shipments "not in ready for carriage condition"		2013	
11	Wrong declaration of consignment	Minimum charges: 550 Maximum charges: 2150	1 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 -	
12	Odd size consignment brought in Closed Body trucks	,	4.27 (12.34)	
13	VAL & Vulnerable Escort Service	1000	per Manhour	đ
14	Cool Dolly Charges	1500	Per Dolly Per Trip	,
200		TARIFF FOR HAN	IDLING DOMESTIC CARGO	MINISTER SHIP STATES
ariff for	handling Inbound Domestic ca	rgo		
1	Terminal Storage and Processing - General & Couriers	General - 0.80 Special - 1.60 Couriers - 0.80	per kg	Airlines
2	Handling Charges	0.90	per kg	Airlines
	handling Outbound Domestic			
	Terminal Storage and	General - 0.80		
3	Processing - General &	Special - 1.60	per kg	Airlines
	Couriers	Courlers - 0.80		
4	Handling Charges	0.90	per kg	Airlines
5		0.90	per kg	Airlines
6	X-Ray Certification charge	0.90	per kg	Airlines
aritt for	other Domestic cargo handling	services	1967	
7	Transshipment cargo & Offloaded cargo	1	per kg	Airlines
8	Demurrage charges	General - 0.8 Special - 1.6	per kg	Airlines
9	, DGR acceptance check	Couriers - 0.8  INR 1600/-per AWB subject to maximum of 20 pieces per AWE. Additional pieces will be charged @ INR 64/-per additional piece		Airlines
10	Dry ice acceptance checklist	1000	per AWB	Airlines
11	Live animal acceptance and handling	1795	per AWB	Airlines
12	Unitization	1.1	per Kg	
	Miscellaneous Activity			
13	Charges* Miscellaneous Packing	1000	per AWB/ packet	
14	Charges*	100	per AW8/ packet	
15	Valuable cargo handling	637	per AWB	Airlines



Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Mangement India Private Limited Cargo Terminal, IGI Airport, New Delhi Form 14 (b): Annual Teriff Proposal for tariff year 3 (FY 2013 - 14) w.e.f. 1st October 2013 to 31st March 2014				
5. No.	Tariff Heading	Tariff for FY 2013-14 (INR)	Rate applied on	Levied on
ariff for	EICI terminal	THE WASTERN TO SERVE		
1	X-Ray Certification charges	0.90	per kg	City side/PDA
2	X-Ray Machine charges	0.90	perkg	City side/PDA
3	Handling charges - outbound	1216	per ton up to 1,000 tons	City side/PDA
		1179	per ton for more than 1,000 tons	City side/PDA
4	Handling charges - inbound	870	per ton	City side/PDA

Note: Tariff as above will be maximum and demmurrage free period shall be applicable as per Government Orders issued from time to time



सामा जिल्ला